
   

       

    

  

          

     

      

      

            

               

     
 

 
   

 

  
  

 

 

       

   
  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2023-24 Reply Serial No. 

CSB082 
CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY 

(Question Serial No. 1151) 

Head: (120) Pensions 

Subhead (No. & title): (015) Public and Judicial Service Pension Benefits and Compensation 

Programme: (1) Public and Judicial Service Pension Benefits

Controlling Officer: Director of Accounting Services (Susanna CHEUNG) 

Director of Bureau: Secretary for the Civil Service 

Question: 

Please provide information regarding pension payment to public and judicial officers in 
2022-23: 

A) The number of retired public and judicial officers and the amount of pension involved

Amount of monthly 
pension 

Estimated number 
of pensioners 

Average annual 
amount of pension 

per pensioner 

Estimated total 
expenditure in 

2022-23 
Below $5,000 
$5,000 - $10,000 
$10,001 - $30,000 
$30,001 - $50,000 
$50,001 - $$100,000 
Above $100,000 

B) The age of retired public and judicial officers

Estimated number of pensioners 
Age of 
retired 

public and 
judicial 

officers at 
present 

Monthly Monthly Monthly 
pension pension pension 
below from from 

$10,000 $10,001- $30,001-
$30,000 $50,000 

Monthly 
pension 

from 
$50,001-
$100,000 

Monthly 
pension 
above 

$100,000 

Below 50 
50-54 
55-59 
60-64 
65-69 
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70-74 
75-79 
80-84 
85-89 
90-94 
95 or above 

Asked by: Hon LAM Kin-fung, Jeffrey (LegCo internal reference no.: 19) 

Reply: 

A) The number of public and judicial service pensioners and the amount of pension 
payment in 2022-23 (revised estimate) are provided below: 

Amount of 
monthly pension 

Number of 
pensioners 

Average annual 
amount of pension 

per pensioner 
$ 

Total 
expenditure 

$ Million 
Below $5,000 33 395 35,711 1,192.6 
$5,000 – $10,000 29 802 85,542 2,549.3 
$10,001 – $30,000 70 859 207,749 14,720.9 
$30,001 – $50,000 14 732 448,959 6,614.1 
$50,001 – $100,000 5 290 759,716 4,018.9 
Above $100,000 282 1,414,370 398.8 

B) The number of public and judicial service pensioners receiving monthly pension in 
2022-23 (revised estimate) by age groups is provided below: 

Number of pensioners 

Age of 
retired 

public and 
judicial 

officers at 
present 

Monthly 
pension 
below 

$10,000 

Monthly Monthly Monthly 
pension pension pension from 

from from $50,001 – 
$10,001 – $30,001 – 100,000 
$30,000 $50,000 

Monthly 
pension 
above 

$100,000 

Below 60 3 320 8 171 1 320 306 9 
60-64 13 538 23 146 4 300 1 350 79 
65-69 15 772 16 949 3 538 1 180 68 
70-74 13 602 11 114 2 389 1 120 67 
75-79 7 515 5 453 1 704 850 42 
80-84 4 335 2 910 818 292 14 
85-89 3 228 2 248 440 127 1 
90-94 1 455 713 190 59 1 
95 or above 432 155 33 6 1 

- End -
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